

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KEVIN CHRISTOPHER BOLLAERT,

Defendant and Appellant.

CASE NO. D067863

SAN DIEGO COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT NO.
SCD252338

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY

(HONORABLE DAVID M. GILL, JUDGE)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Patrick J. Hennessey, Jr.
Attorney At Law (047993)
2356 Moore Street, Suite 201
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 298-7802
Attorney for Appellant

By Appointment of the Court of Appeal Under the Appellate
Defenders Independent Case System.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT I 1

 APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR IDENTITY THEFT UNDER PENAL
 CODE SECTION 530.5(a) MUST BE SET ASIDE AS HE WAS NOT
 AN INFORMATION OR INTERNET CONTENT PROVIDER AND
 THEREFORE COULD NOT BE PROSECUTED UNDER THAT STATUTE.
 THERE WAS NO POSSESSION OF THE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION
 OF ANOTHER WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT FRAUD.. . . . 1

 A. Appellant’s Opening Brief. 1

 B. Respondent’s Brief 2

 C. Discussion 4

ARGUMENT II 19

 APPELLANT’S EXTORTION CONVICTIONS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY
 SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND MUST BE REVERSED. 19

 A. Appellant’s Opening Brief 19

 B. Respondent’s Brief 20

 C. Discussion 21

ARGUMENT III 28

 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY WITH CACI
 CIVIL LITIGATION INSTRUCTIONS THAT ALLOWED THE JURY TO
 ELEVATE A POSSIBLE CIVIL WRONG INTO AN ELEMENT OF A
 CRIMINAL OFFENSE OF UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PERSONAL
 IDENTIFYING INFORMATION BASED ON PENAL CODE SECTION
 653m, SUBDIVISION (a) 28

 A. Appellant’s Opening Brief 28

 B. Respondent’s Brief 29

 C. Discussion 30

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 33

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL/ELECTRONIC SERVICE SUBMISSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Califano v. Metrosplash.com Inc. (9th Cir.2003) 339 F.3d 1119 11, 13

Chan v. Lund (2010) 188 Cal.App. 4th 1159, 1171..... 22

Cross v. Cooper (2011) 197 Cal.App. 4th 357, 387-388... 26

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. roomates.com LLC (9th cir. 2008) 525 F.3d 1157 3, 8

Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press (2005) 413 F.Supp. 1136, 1143 17

Green v. America Online (3d Cir.2003) 318 F.3d 465, 470-471 15

In Re Rolando S. (2011) 197 Cal.App. 4th 936..... 14

Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, LLC (6th Cir.2014) 755 F.3d 398 11

Levitt v. Yelp! Inc. (9th Cir. 2014) 765 F.3d 1123.. 4, 6, 22, 27

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd., v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc. (4th Cir.2009) 591 F.3d 250, 254 13

Partach v. Banning (1967) 251 Cal.App. 3d 278, 286..... 31

People v. Hesslink (198) 167 Cal.App. 3d 781, 788..... 25

People v. Peniston (1966) 242 Cal.App. 2d 719..... 26

People v. Peniston, supra, 242 Cal.App. 2d at p. 722... 26

People v. Seden (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703, 715-716..... 32

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union (1997) 521 U.S. 844, 885 12

United States v. Lifshitz (2d Cir. 2004) 369 F.3d 173.. 17

Universal Communications Systems Inc. v. Lycos, Inc. (1st Cir. 2007) 478 F.3d 413, 419 9

Zeran v. America Online, Inc. (4th Cir.1997) 129 F.3d 327, 330 5, 12, 13

Zeran v. America Online, Inc., supra, 129 F.3d at p. 330 8, 9, 10

Statutes

Penal Code section 519..... 21

Penal Code section 530.5(a)..... 2

Penal Code section 530.5, subdivision (f)..... 6, 13

Penal Code section 653(m)..... 2, 15

Penal Code section 653m, subdivision (a)..... 29

Penal Code sections 519 and 520..... 24

section 230..... 5, 12, 13
